The impact on the provision for permanent impairment could then
be determined, with the provision for impairment recorded in the

financial statements at December 31 having been set beforehand.
The change in the provision for permanent impairment and the
change in FVO unrealized capital gains or losses has an impact on
income; the change in AFS unrealized capital gains or losses has
an impact on equity.

The impact of equity derivatives held in consolidated UCITS was
assumed to be nil overall (insignificant amounts).

Real estate market
The sensitivity analysis involved measuring the impact of a 10%
variation in the real estate market. The impact was estimated globally
for the properties of the consolidated SCIs and OPCIs (impact on
income) and SCPI securities held (impact on equity).

62 NATIXIS ASSURANCES / FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

2 - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity of financial assets before
deferred policyholder bonus and
deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2021 12/2020

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of hedging derivatives

+10% variation in the equities market  826.1   37.5   788.7   669.3   5.9   663.4

-10% variation in the equities market (830.5)  (57.1)  (773.4)  (669.6)  (22.0)  (647.6)

After impact of hedging derivatives

+10% variation in the real estate
market

 822.7   34.0   788.7   665.8   2.4   663.4

-10% variation in the real estate
market

(823.5)  (50.1)  (773.4)  (662.7)  (15.0) (647.6)

Sensitivity to the real estate market

+10% variation in the real estate
market

 277.1   205.9   71.2   265.5   203.6   61.8

-10% variation in the real estate
market

(277.1)  (224.7)  (52.4)  (265.5)  (205.4) (60.1)

The following table presents the impacts net of deferred policyholder bonuses and deferred taxes:

Sensitivity of financial assets after
deferred policyholder bonus and
deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2021 12/2020

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of
investments

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of hedging derivatives

+10% variation in the equities market  826.1   3.4   76.5   669.3  0.6  75.5

-10% variation in the equities market (830.5)  (5.0)  (73.8)  (669.6)  (2.3)  (71.7)

After impact of hedging derivatives

+10% variation in the real estate
market

 822.7   2.7   56.1   665.8  0.4  47.2

-10% variation in the real estate
market

(823.5)  (4.1)  (55.0)  (662.7)  (1.6)  (46.0)

Sensitivity to the real estate market

+10% variation in the real estate
market

 277.1   16.8   6.8   265.5   19.6   6.8

-10% variation in the real estate
market

(277.1)  (18.6)  (5.0) (265.5)  (19.8)  (6.6)

63 NATIXIS ASSURANCES / FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

2 - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity to interest rate risk
The sensitivity analysis involved measuring the impact of a 1% variation in interest rates without a deformation of the yield curve.
This analysis was conducted for each line in Natixis Assurances’ main fixed income portfolios (BPCE Vie, BPCE Prévoyance and BPCE
Assurances), i.e. 94% of the total value.

Sensitivity of financial assets before
deferred policyholder bonus and
deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2021 12/2020

Impact on
fair value of

investments(1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of

investments(1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of hedging derivatives

+1% variation in bond rates (3,541)  (147)  (3,352)  (3,312)  (100)  (3,165)

-1% variation in bond rates  4,057   139   3,875   3,770   85   3,634

After impact of hedging derivatives

+1% variation in bond rates (3,540)  (146)  (3,352)  (3,312)  (100)  (3,165)

-1% variation in bond rates  4,057   138   3,875   3,770   85   3,634

(1)  Including HTM securities

The change in the sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate risk relative to the previous year primarily resulted from a volume
effect linked to portfolio growth (despite a rise in 10-year swap rates from -0.27% at end-2020 to 0.31% at end-2021), coupled with an
extension in duration resulting from new investments.   

The impacts net of deferred policyholder bonuses and deferred taxes are presented in the table below:

Sensitivity of financial assets after
deferred policyholder bonus and
deferred taxes
(in € millions)

12/2021 12/2020

Impact on
fair value of

investments(1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Impact on
fair value of

investments(1)

Impact
on income

Impact
on equity

Before impact of hedging derivatives

+1% variation in bond rates (3,541)  (12)  (274)  (3,312)  (9.6)  (305)

-1% variation in bond rates  4,057  11  316   3,770  8.2 350

After impact of hedging derivatives

+1% variation in bond rates (3,540)  (12)  (274)  (3,312)  (9.6)  (305)

-1% variation in bond rates  4,057  11  316   3,770  8.2 350

(1)  Including HTM securities

5.4. HEDGING RELATIONS
See note 4.2.5 Hedge accounting.

64 NATIXIS ASSURANCES / FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

2 - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5.5. �RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH UNIT-LINKED POLICIES AND CONTRACTS

Reconciliation of unit-linked policies and contracts (in € thousands) Stock at 12/31/2021 Stock at 12/31/2020

Consolidated SCI representing unit-linked policies and contracts  442,704   447,553

Other investments representing unit-linked policies and contracts  23,133,382   18,867,623

Total carrying amount of assets representing unit-linked policies and contracts (a)  23,576,086   19,315,176